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OPINION

(OLEC 94-35)

July 26, 1994

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May members of the General Assembly accept reimbursement for travel and lodging to attend a meeting of a national 501(c)(3) educational organization if funding for the organization comes in part from contributions by employers and legislative agents registered with the Commission?

DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.747(2) provides that "A legislator may accept prepaid transportation, food, and lodging or be reimbursed for actual expenses for out-of-state travel associated with the performance of his duties as a legislator if he obtains prior approval of the travel from a majority of the Legislative Research Commission. The reimbursement of expenses pursuant to this subsection shall be reported to the Legislative Research Commission."


KRS 6.751(2) provides that "A legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer. Violation of this subsection is a Class B misdemeanor."


In order to accept prepaid or reimbursed expenses for out-of-state travel, associated with official duties a legislator must obtain prior approval of the travel from a majority of the Legislative Research Commission.  Such travel and lodging expenses may not be paid or earmarked for an individual legislator, their spouse or child by an "employer" or "legislative agent" registered with the Commission.
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However, an "employer" or "legislative agent" may provide unrestricted support to a 501(c)(3) educational organization for state legislators that as a part of its program reimburses legislators for travel and lodging expenses so long as there is not an agreement explicit or implicit that funds will be allocated for travel expenses of members of the Kentucky General Assembly, their spouse or child.

OPINION:

Acceptance of prepaid or reimbursed expenses for out-of-state travel associated with official duties as a legislator requires prior approval of the Legislative Research Commission.  However, such travel expenses may not be paid or earmarked for an individual legislator, their spouse or child by an "employer" or "legislative agent" registered with the Commission.


An "employer" or "legislative agent" may provide unrestricted support to a 501(c)(3) educational organization for state legislators that as a part of its program reimburses legislators for travel and lodging expenses so long as there is not an agreement explicit or implicit that a portion of the funds will be allocated for travel expenses of members of the General Assembly, their spouse or child.

